

IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
In the Supreme Court

---

APPEAL FROM Horry County  
Court of Common Pleas  
Steven H. John, Circuit Court Judge

---

Case No. 2017-CP-07411  
(Appellate Case No. 2020-000092)

---

Jimmy A. Richardson, II, Solicitor for the 15th Judicial Circuit,  
Enforcement on Behalf of the 15th Judicial Circuit Drug Enforcement Unit.....Appellant,

v.

Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-One and 00/100 Dollars  
(\$20,771.00), U.S. Currency and Travis Green.....Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

**THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTH CAROLINA FOUNDATION, NATIONAL  
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, SOUTH CAROLINA APPLESEED  
LEGAL JUSTICE CENTER, SOUTH CAROLINA FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
REFORM, ROOT & REBOUND, AND PROJECT NOT A STATISTIC IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS TWENTY THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-ONE AND  
00/100 DOLLARS (\$20,771.00), U.S. CURRENCY AND TRAVIS GREEN**

---

SUSAN K. DUNN\*  
(S.C. Bar No. 1798)  
SHIRENE C. HANSOTIA\*  
(S.C. Bar No. 100629)  
ACLU of South Carolina Foundation  
P.O. Box 20998  
Charleston, SC 29413  
Ph. 843-282-7953  
sdunn@aclusc.org  
Ph. 843-405-3934  
shansotia@aclusc.org

JEREMIAH WILLIAMS  
JONATHAN FERENCE-BURKE  
Ropes & Gray LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 508-4600  
Jeremiah.Williams@ropesgray.com  
Jonathan.Ference-Burke@ropesgray.com

CAITLIN GIAIMO  
Ropes & Gray LLP  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 596-9000  
Caitlin.Giaimo@ropesgray.com

AMREETA S. MATHAI  
OLGA AKSELROD  
RODKANGYIL O. DANJUMA  
LEAH WATSON  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
amathai@aclu.org  
odanjuma@aclu.org  
oakselrod@aclu.org  
lwatson@aclu.org

JAY CURRAN  
MICHAEL HANIFY  
Ropes & Gray LLP  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199  
(617) 951-7000  
Jay.Curran@ropesgray.com  
Michael.Hanify@ropesgray.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*American Civil Liberties Union Foundation*  
*American Civil Liberties Union of South Carolina*  
*Foundation*  
*National Federation of Independent Business*  
*The South Carolina Appleseed Legal Justice Center*  
*South Carolina for Criminal Justice Reform*  
*Root & Rebound*  
*Project Not A Statistic*

\*(Counsel of Record)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. IN LIGHT OF U.S. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT, THIS COURT MUST REVISE ITS EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE ANALYSIS AND SHOULD CONSIDER INDIVIDUAL HARDSHIP ..... 5

    A. The Historical Sources Consulted in the U.S. Supreme Court’s Excessive Fines Jurisprudence Consider an Analysis of Individual Financial Circumstances Essential to an Excessiveness Evaluation ..... 5

    B. South Carolina Should Join the Multitude of Other States that Consider Individual Financial Circumstances in an Excessive Fines Analysis..... 11

    C. South Carolina Courts Are Already Called Upon to Consider an Individual’s Financial Circumstances in Certain Circumstances..... 16

II. ATTENTION TO INDIVIDUALS’ LIMITED FINANCIAL MEANS IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND PREVENT ABUSES OF POWER ..... 18

III. ECONOMIC SANCTIONS ARE MORE LIKELY TO BE IMPOVERISHING— AND THEREFORE EXCESSIVE—WHEN IMPOSED ON PERSONS WITH LIMITED FINANCIAL MEANS, AND MAY DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACT COMMUNITIES OF COLOR..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	1, 10
<i>Bairefoot v. City of Beaufort, S.C.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 503 (D.S.C. 2018).....	24
<i>Broom v. Jennifer J.</i> , 403 S.C. 96 (2013).....	17
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	6
<i>Buist v. Buist</i> , 410 S.C. 569 (2014).....	16
<i>Burch v. Burch</i> , 395 S.C. 318 (2011).....	17
<i>Cnty. of Nassau v. Canavan</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 134 (N.Y. 2003).....	15
<i>Colo. Dep’t of Lab. &amp; Emp. v. Dami Hosp., LLC</i> , 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet &amp; Contents Seized from Young</i> , 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	3
<i>Gary v. State</i> , 347 S.C. 627 (2001).....	17
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	5
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3

<i>Medlock v. 1985 Ford F-150 Pick Up</i> , 308 S.C. 68 (1992).....	15
<i>Medlock v. One 1985 Jeep Cherokee VIN 1JCWB7828FT129001</i> , 322 S.C. 127 (1996).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Mitchell v. Fortis Ins. Co.</i> , 385 S.C. 570 (2009).....	17
<i>Nez Perce Cty. Prosecuting Attorney v. Reese</i> , 136 P.3d 364 (Idaho Ct. App. 2006).....	14
<i>Pooler v. Wilson</i> , No. 2:19-cv-3347-DCN, 2020 WL 1663451 (D.S.C. Apr. 3, 2020) .....	15
<i>Pope v. Gordon</i> , 359 S.C. 572 (Ct. App. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 369 S.C. 469 (2006) .....	10
<i>Price v. Turner</i> , 387 S.C. 142 (2010), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> , <i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 414 S.C. 33 (2015).....	5, 11, 17
<i>State v. Goodenow</i> , 153, 282 P.3d 8 (Oregon Ct. App. 2012).....	14
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 180 So. 3d 1262 (La. 2015) .....	14
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 333 S.C. 642 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	18
<i>State v. Kish</i> , 2003-Ohio-2426, 2003 WL 21078099 (Ohio Ct. App. May 14, 2003).....	14
<i>State v. Real Prop. at 633 E. 640 N., Orem, Utah</i> , 994 P.2d 1254 (Utah 2000).....	15
<i>State v. Sanford Video &amp; News, Inc.</i> , 553 S.E.2d 217 (N.C. Ct. App. 2001).....	13
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Yang</i> , 452 P.3d 897 (Mont. 2019).....	14, 15

<i>Stuart v. Dep't of Safety</i> , 963 S.W.2d 28 (Tenn. 1998).....	14
<i>Sweeney v. Sweeney</i> , 426 S.C. 229 (2019).....	16
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 36 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 666 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Jose</i> , 499 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Levesque</i> , 546 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2008).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-10.....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-30.....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-22-350.....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-60.....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-21-80.....	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 31-21-140(B) .....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-520(a)(8).....	10, 15
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-530.....	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-17-470(A) .....	17

## Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 4, 5, 7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	3
S.C. Const. art. I, § 3.....	15
S.C. Const. art. I, § 15.....	5
S.C. Const. of 1790, art. IX, § 4 .....	9
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> 372 (1769).....	7
11 S.C. Jur. Damages § 43.....	17
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2017</i> (May 2018), <a href="https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/2017-report-economic-well-being-us-households-201805.pdf">https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/2017-report-economic-well-being-us-households-201805.pdf</a> .....	25
Steven G. Calabresi et al., <i>State Bills of Rights in 1787 and 1791: What Individual Rights Are Really Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1451 (2012) .....	9
Chief Justice Donald W. Beatty, Memorandum to Magistrates and Municipal Judges, re: Sentencing Unrepresented Defendants to Imprisonment (Sept. 15, 2017).....	2, 16
John D. Bessler, <i>A Century in the Making: The Glorious Revolution, the American Revolution, and the Origins of the U.S. Constitution’s Eighth Amendment</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 989 (2019) .....	8
Tamar R. Birckhead, <i>The New Peonage</i> , 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1595 (2015) .....	23
Jamelle Bouie, <i>Why Coronavirus Is Killing African-Americans More Than Others</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 14, 2020), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/14/opinion/sunday/coronavirus-racism-african-americans.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/14/opinion/sunday/coronavirus-racism-african-americans.html</a> .....	26
Dick M. Carpenter et al, <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> 10, Inst. for Just. (2d ed. Nov. 2015) .....	19
Nathaniel Cary, <i>Mass Forfeiture, Incomplete Records Delivered \$1.1M to SC Police</i> , Greenville News (Jan. 17, 2020), <a href="https://www.greenvilleonline.com/indepth/news/taken/2019/02/12/mass-forfeiture-sc-incomplete-records-police-seize-assets/2460476002/">https://www.greenvilleonline.com/indepth/news/taken/2019/02/12/mass-forfeiture-sc-incomplete-records-police-seize-assets/2460476002/</a> .....	18

Nathaniel Cary & Mike Ellis, <i>65% of Cash Seized by SC Police Comes from Black Men. Experts Blame Racism</i> , Greenville News (Jan. 27, 2019), <a href="https://www.greenvilleonline.com/story/news/taken/2019/01/27/south-carolina-racism-blamed-civil-forfeiture-black-men-taken-exclusive-investigation/2459039002/">https://www.greenvilleonline.com/story/news/taken/2019/01/27/south-carolina-racism-blamed-civil-forfeiture-black-men-taken-exclusive-investigation/2459039002/</a> .....	26
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Addressing Modern Debtors’ Prisons with Graduated Economic Sanctions that Depend on Ability to Pay</i> 4, The Hamilton Project (Mar. 2019), <a href="https://www.hamiltonproject.org/papers/addressing_modern_debtors_prisons_with_graduated_economic_sanctions_that_de">https://www.hamiltonproject.org/papers/addressing_modern_debtors_prisons_with_graduated_economic_sanctions_that_de</a> .....	24
<i>Confronting Criminal Justice Debt: A Guide for Policy Reform</i> , Harv. L. Sch. Crim. Just. Pol’y Program (Sept. 2016), <a href="http://cjpp.law.harvard.edu/assets/Confronting-Crim-Justice-Debt-Guide-to-Policy-Reform-FINAL.pdf">http://cjpp.law.harvard.edu/assets/Confronting-Crim-Justice-Debt-Guide-to-Policy-Reform-FINAL.pdf</a> .....	1
Shaila Dewan, <i>Law Lets I.R.S. Seize Accounts on Suspicion, No Crime Required</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 25, 2014), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2014/10/26/us/law-lets-irs-seize-accounts-on-suspicion-no-crime-required.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2014/10/26/us/law-lets-irs-seize-accounts-on-suspicion-no-crime-required.html</a> .....	22
William Eden & Baron Auckland, <i>Principles of Penal Law</i> 64-65 (2d ed.1771) .....	7
Mike Ellis, <i>For Years, a SC City Tried to Seize a Widow’s Home. It Still Might.</i> , Greenville News (Jan. 17, 2020), <a href="https://www.greenvilleonline.com/in-depth/news/taken/2019/01/27/taken-ella-bromell-conway-sc-civil-forfeiture-investigative-journalism/2459430002/">https://www.greenvilleonline.com/in-depth/news/taken/2019/01/27/taken-ella-bromell-conway-sc-civil-forfeiture-investigative-journalism/2459430002/</a> .....	21
Emily Flitter, <i>‘I Can’t Keep Doing This:’ Small-Business Owners Are Giving Up</i> , N.Y. Times (July 13, 2020), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/07/13/business/small-businesses-coronavirus.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/07/13/business/small-businesses-coronavirus.html</a> .....	25
Alexes Harris et al., <i>Monetary Sanctions in the Criminal Justice System</i> 4 (Apr. 2017), <a href="http://www.monetarysanctions.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Monetary-Sanctions-Legal-Review-Final.pdf">http://www.monetarysanctions.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Monetary-Sanctions-Legal-Review-Final.pdf</a> .....	23
Nicholas Kristof, Opinion, <i>Is It a Crime to Be Poor?</i> , N.Y. Times (June 11, 2016), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2016/06/12/opinion/sunday/is-it-a-crime-to-be-poor.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2016/06/12/opinion/sunday/is-it-a-crime-to-be-poor.html</a> .....	23
Karin D. Martin et al., <i>Shackled to Debt: Criminal Justice Financial Obligations and the Barriers to Re-entry They Create</i> , Harv. Kennedy Sch. & Nat’l Inst. of Just. (Jan. 2017), <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249976.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249976.pdf</a> .....	1, 20, 23



Anna Lee et al., <i>TAKEN: Exclusive: How Civil Forfeiture Errors, Delays Enrich SC Police, Hurt People</i> , Greenville News (Jan. 17, 2020), <a href="https://www.greenvilleonline.com/in-depth/news/taken/2019/01/29/civil-forfeiture-south-carolina-errors-delays-property-seizures-exclusive-investigation/2460107002/">https://www.greenvilleonline.com/in-depth/news/taken/2019/01/29/civil-forfeiture-south-carolina-errors-delays-property-seizures-exclusive-investigation/2460107002/</a> .....	2
Nat'l Public Radio, N.Y. University's Brennan Center for Justice, & the Nat'l Ctr. for State Courts, <i>State-By-State Court Fees</i> (May 19, 2014, 4:02 PM), <a href="http://www.npr.org/2014/05/19/312455680/state-bystate-court-fees">http://www.npr.org/2014/05/19/312455680/state-bystate-court-fees</a> .....	20
William Sharp McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> 287 (2d ed. 1914) .....	6
McKinsey & Co., <i>Which Small Businesses Are Most Vulnerable to COVID-19—and When</i> , (June 18, 2020), <a href="https://www.mckinsey.com/featured-insights/americas/which-small-businesses-are-most-vulnerable-to-covid-19-and-when">https://www.mckinsey.com/featured-insights/americas/which-small-businesses-are-most-vulnerable-to-covid-19-and-when</a> .....	24
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 833 (2013).....	6, 7, 23
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Review of the Department's Oversight of Cash Seizure and Forfeiture Activities</i> (Mar. 2017), <a href="https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2017/e1702.pdf">https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2017/e1702.pdf</a> .....	20
S.C. Dep't of Prob., Parole and Pardon Servs. <i>Fines and Fees Rep. FY 2018-2019</i> .....	18
Connor Sheets, <i>When the Police Keep Your Stuff: Alabamians Lose Property to Controversial Practices</i> , AL.com (Mar. 6, 2019), <a href="https://www.al.com/news/2017/10/when_the_police_keep_your_stuf.html">https://www.al.com/news/2017/10/when_the_police_keep_your_stuf.html</a> .....	22
Nick Sibilla, <i>IRS Seizes Over \$100,000 From Innocent Small Business Owner, Despite Promise To End Raids</i> , Forbes (May 5, 2015), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/instituteforjustice/2015/05/05/irs-seizes-over-100000-from-innocent-small-business-owner-despite-promise-to-end-raids">https://www.forbes.com/sites/instituteforjustice/2015/05/05/irs-seizes-over-100000-from-innocent-small-business-owner-despite-promise-to-end-raids</a> .....	22
Nick Sibilla, <i>South Carolina Could Abolish Civil Forfeiture</i> , Forbes (Feb. 14, 2019), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/nicksibilla/2019/02/14/south-carolina-could-abolish-civil-forfeiture/">https://www.forbes.com/sites/nicksibilla/2019/02/14/south-carolina-could-abolish-civil-forfeiture/</a> .....	20, 21
Nick Sibilla, <i>South Carolina Judge Declares Civil Forfeiture Unconstitutional</i> , Forbes (Oct. 22, 2019), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/nicksibilla/2019/10/22/south-carolina-judge-declares-civil-forfeiture-unconstitutional/">https://www.forbes.com/sites/nicksibilla/2019/10/22/south-carolina-judge-declares-civil-forfeiture-unconstitutional/</a> .....	20, 26
Sarah Stillman, <i>Get Out of Jail, Inc.</i> , The New Yorker (June 16, 2014), <a href="https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2014/06/23/get-out-of-jail-inc">https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2014/06/23/get-out-of-jail-inc</a> .....	23
Sarah Stillman, <i>Taken</i> , The New Yorker (Aug. 12 & 19, 2013) .....	19

SBA Frequently Asked Questions, <a href="https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/FAQ_Sept_2012.pdf">https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/FAQ_Sept_2012.pdf</a> .....	21
Anneken Tappe & Tami Luhby, <i>22 Million Americans Have Filed for Unemployment Benefits in the Last Four Weeks</i> , CNN (Apr. 16, 2020), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2020/04/16/economy/unemployment-benefits-coronavirus/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2020/04/16/economy/unemployment-benefits-coronavirus/index.html</a> .....	25
U.S.: <i>Address Impact of Covid-19 on Poor: Virus Outbreak Highlights Structural Inequalities</i> , Human Rights Watch (Mar. 19, 2020), <a href="https://www.hrw.org/news/2020/03/19/us-address-impact-covid-19-poor">https://www.hrw.org/news/2020/03/19/us-address-impact-covid-19-poor</a> .....	26
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Targeted Fines and Fees against Communities of Color: Civil Rights and Constitutional Implications</i> (Sept. 2017), <a href="https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/docs/Statutory_EnforcementReport2017.pdf">https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/docs/Statutory_EnforcementReport2017.pdf</a> .....	26
<i>Unequal Protection: American Inequality Meets Covid-19</i> , The Economist (Apr. 18, 2020), <a href="https://www.economist.com/united-states/2020/04/18/american-inequality-meets-covid-19">https://www.economist.com/united-states/2020/04/18/american-inequality-meets-covid-19</a> .....	25
Christine Vestal, <i>The South May See the Largest Share of Coronavirus Misery</i> , Pew Stateline (Apr. 13, 2020), <a href="https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2020/04/13/the-south-may-see-the-largest-share-of-coronavirus-misery">https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2020/04/13/the-south-may-see-the-largest-share-of-coronavirus-misery</a> .....	26
D.D. Wallace, <i>The South Carolina Constit. Convention of 1895</i> , 4 Sewanee R. 348 (1896).....	9
<i>The World Bank, Projected poverty impacts of COVID-19 (coronavirus)</i> (June 8, 2020), <a href="https://www.worldbank.org/en/topic/poverty/brief/projected-poverty-impacts-of-COVID-19">https://www.worldbank.org/en/topic/poverty/brief/projected-poverty-impacts-of-COVID-19</a> .....	25
